

18 November 2024

File Ref: IRC-7176

James

fyi-request-28541-d6ae7202@requests.fyi.org.nz

Tēnā koe James

Thank you for your email of 26 November 2024 to Te Kaunihera o Pōneke | Wellington City Council (the Council) requesting information regarding the mayoral vehicle. Your request has been considered under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA). Please find my response below.

1. *Confirmation of the make, model and year of the Mayoral car.*

The mayoral office vehicle is a 2019 Hyundai Ioniq Ev/Fd Hatchback.

2. *Date of purchase and price.*

The vehicle was purchased on the 29th of November 2019 for \$47,982.22.

3. *Confirmation of any new car warranty and length of time the car is covered.*

The original warranty was valid for 3 years or 100,000km, which ever came first.

4. *A breakdown of all repairs and costs associated with the car since January 2023 to date.*

Please see the below table detailing repairs and maintenance from January 2023 to October 2024.

| Date of Service | Maintenance Type | Maintenance Description | Recharged Amount |
|------------------------|-------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| 21/02/2024 | Repair | Brake fluid x2 | \$63.56 |
| 21/02/2024 | Routine Service | 60000 Scheduled Service | \$115.19 |
| 14/02/2024 | Repair | Warrant of fitness | \$72.17 |
| 15/03/2023 | Repair | Remove body graphics (full vehicle wrap) | \$570.00 |
| 25/01/2023 | Repair | Warrant of fitness - didnt come back for recheck - failed tyres | \$65.21 |
| 25/01/2023 | Repair | check & report vehicle will not fast charge - rebooking | \$12.52 |

5. *Any parking tickets/fines/infringement notices associated with this car since January 2023 to date and who was driving at the time.*

Two infringements have been issued to the mayoral office car between January 2023 and October 2024, see the details in the table below.

| Date | Infringement | Driver |
|----------------|--------------------------------|--------------|
| 5 April 2023 | Fail to activate parking space | Mayor Whanau |
| 18 August 2023 | Overstay meter time | Mayor Whanau |

Please note, if a Council vehicle is issued an infringement, it is the responsibility of the driver, and not the Council, to ensure the infringement is paid for.

6. *Kilometers travelled between November 1st 2023 to December 31st 2023.*

During the period November 1st 2023 and December 31st 2023 the mayoral office vehicle travelled 492.88km.

7. *Kilometers travelled between Jan 1st to September 26th on a month-by-month basis.*

The below table shows the kilometres travelled between 1 January and 26 September 2024.

| Month | KM travelled |
|-----------|--------------|
| January | 49.44 |
| February | 219.74 |
| March | 6.86* |
| April | 193.20 |
| May | 205.34 |
| June | 157.58 |
| July | 176.48 |
| August | 387.84 |
| September | 186.32 |

*Please note the GPS malfunctioned and only recorded one trip taken in March.

If you require further information, please contact official.information@wcc.govt.nz.

Nāku noa, nā

Chelsea McHugh
Senior Advisor Official Information
Complaints & Information Assurance
Wellington City Council